

No. 23-467

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BENANCIO GARCIA III,

APPELLANT,

v.

STEVEN HOBBS, WASHINGTON SECRETARY OF STATE,
AND STATE OF WASHINGTON,

APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

PETER B. GONICK
CRISTINA SEPE
Deputy Solicitors General

ANDREW R.W. HUGHES
Assistant Attorney General

1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200
noah.purcell@atg.wa.gov

Attorneys for State of Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
OPINION BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT	4
A. The Washington Redistricting Commission and Adoption of Legislative District 15	4
B. The <i>Soto Palmer</i> and <i>Garcia</i> Lawsuits.....	10
C. The District Court’s Order and the Three-Judge Panel’s Decision	12
REASONS FOR DISMISSAL OR AFFIRMANCE	14
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over This Appeal Under <i>Gonzalez v. Automatic Employee Credit Union</i>	14
1. Contrary to Appellant’s Claims, This Court Has Not Silently Overruled <i>Gonzalez</i>	17
2. Appellant Offers No Persuasive Reason to Overturn <i>Gonzalez</i> Now, and the Rule He Advances Makes No Sense	19
3. Appellant’s Attempts to Distinguish <i>Gonzalez</i> Fail	21

B.	The District Court Correctly Dismissed This Case as Moot.....	23
C.	The Rule Appellant Suggests and His Rationales for It Make No Sense.....	31
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	17-18, 21, 30
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	12, 30
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	23
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	24
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> 520 U.S. 432 (1997).....	16, 22, 26
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	27
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> 592 U.S. 53 (2020).....	25
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	18
<i>Caster v. Merrill</i> No. 2:21-cv-1536-AMM, 2022 WL 264819 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 24, 2022), <i>aff'd sub nom. Allen v. Milligan</i> 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	26
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Bd. of Trade of Chicago</i> 701 F.2d 653 (7th Cir. 1983).....	26

<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	33
<i>Enrico’s, Inc. v. Rice</i> 730 F.2d 1250 (9th Cir. 1984).....	28-29
<i>Escambia County v. McMillan</i> 466 U.S. 48 (1984).....	20
<i>Ex parte Poresky</i> 290 U.S. 30 (1933).....	16
<i>Garcia v. Hobbs</i> No. 3:22-cv-05152-RSL-DGE-LJCV, 2023 WL 5822461 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 8, 2023)	4
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	16, 26
<i>Goldstein v. Cox</i> 396 U.S. 471 (1970).....	15, 21
<i>Gonzalez v. Automatic Employees Credit Union</i> 419 U.S. 90 (1974).....	2, 14-23, 31
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	22
<i>Iron Arrow Honor Soc’y v. Heckler</i> 464 U.S. 67 (1983).....	16, 22
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	20
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	26
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	22

<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	32
<i>Montes v. City of Yakima</i> 40 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (E.D. Wash. 2014)	6
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	24, 26-27
<i>Moore v. Louisiana Bd. of Elementary & Secondary Educ.</i> 743 F.3d 959 (5th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>MTM, Inc. v. Baxley</i> 420 U.S. 799 (1975).....	15
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> 455 U.S. 478 (1982).....	23
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	25
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> 138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018).....	14, 29
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. 1 v. Holder</i> 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	20, 32
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> 312 U.S. 246 (1941).....	15
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> 304 F. Supp. 1354 (E.D.N.Y.), <i>appeal dismissed for want of jurisdiction,</i> 395 U.S. 826 (1969).....	17

<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	19
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	30
<i>Soto Palmer v. Hobbs</i> No. 3:22-cv-05025-RSL, 2023 WL 5125390 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 10, 2023)....	12
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	6, 20
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	16
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> 564 U.S. 932 (2011).....	24, 26
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	26
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> 578 U.S. 539 (2016).....	25

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III.....	14, 25
Wash. Const. art. II, § 43(2).....	4, 5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1253	2, 14, 17-18, 21, 23
28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1)	18
Wash. Rev. Code § 44.05.100(1)	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 44.05.100(2)	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 44.05.100(3)	5

Wash. Rev. Code § 44.05.0905

Other Authorities

H. Con. Res. 4407,
67th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. Feb. 2, 2022)
(enacted)10
